
TDHCA Application #: Program(s):

Address/Location:

City: County: Zip:

-
a:

b:

Private Activity Bonds $23,849,000 $29,849,000
LIHTC (4% Credit) $2,080,856 $2,885,077

Rate Amort Term LienTDHCA Program Amount Rate Amort Term Amount

Fiji Lofts

ALLOCATION

Previous Allocation RECOMMENDATION

Report Date PURPOSE

10/25/22 Amendment Request
11/03/21 Original Underwriting Report

1/6/2026 Supplemental Bond Request

301 S Corinth St. Rd.

Dallas Dallas 75203

APPLICATION HISTORY

Real Estate Analysis Division
January 6, 2026

Addendum to Underwriting Report

21608 TDHCA Bonds/4% HTC

Certification that subsurface environmental investigation was performed as specified in the ESA, and
if necessary, that any recommended mitigation measures were fully implemented.

Should any terms of the proposed capital structure change or if there are material changes to the 
overall development plan or costs, the analysis must be re-evaluated and adjustment to the credit 
allocation and/or terms of other TDHCA funds may be warranted.

CONDITIONS STATUS

Receipt and acceptance by Cost Certification:
Architect certification that a noise assessment was completed, and that all recommendations were
implemented and the Development is compliant with HUD noise guidelines.
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ANALYSIS

Fiji Lofts received an award of 4% Housing Tax Credits (HTC) for the new construction of 174 multifamily
LIHTC units in November 2021.

In October 2022, the Applicant had an amendment to their development. They increased the number of
units from 174 to 204. 

The Applicant is now changing the organizational structure to include the Dallas County Housing Finance
Corporation instead of the Cameron County Housing Finance Corporation.
Additionally, the Applicant is requesting $6M in supplemental bonds and increasing their LIHTC request
from $2,080,856 to $2,949,628.

TDHCA SET-ASIDES for HTC LURA
Income Limit Rent Limit Number of Units
60% of AMI 60% of AMI 204

SET-ASIDES
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NEW ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

Previous Organizational Chart
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Operating Pro Forma

Development Cost

Sources of Funds

Underwriter:

Director of Real Estate Analysis: Jeanna Adams

Robert Castillo

Underwriter now recommends an annual tax credit allocation of $2,885,077 and additional supplemental
bond issuance of $6M as requested by the Applicant. 

Underwriter has updated the expense comparables with reported year-end 2024 expenses. 

Total Development Costs have increased by $11.7M. 

Eligible Financing costs are overstated by $244k.

Total and Eligible Basis Developer is overstated by $116k and $220k, respectively. 

New Construction Loan from Stellar Bank for $6M at 5.96% interest has been added. 

Underwriter removed the $555,498  HFC Advisory fee and $234k Community Relations consultant fee from 
eligible basis.

As a result of the combined overstatements, there is a credit cut of $65k. 

New $1M Permanent Loan at 7.03% interest rate and 15-year term has been added. 
Affordable Housing Partners increased the capital contribution from $19,673,684 to $24,477,016 and the 
credit price remains at $.83. 

Interest from Bonds and Net Operating Income have also been added as financing sources. 
The Deferred Developer Fee increased from $1.7M up to $7.2M and the fee pays off in 14 years. 

Rents were updated to the most current 2025 limits, resulting in: 
$568k increase in effective gross income; 
$381k increase in total expenses; and
$188k increase in Net Operating Income.

Building Costs have increased by $4.65M. 

The loans with Community Bank of Texas (now Stellar Bank) closed in 2021 and 2022. 
The conventional loan of $5,951,000 closed at a lower amount, $5,735,000. 
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